Docket No.: H310814US 09-11-2003 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) IEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03 Tab settings → → To the Honorable Director of the United States Hater and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): **EZRA CHANG** RONALD SMITH Name: SCEPTER CORPORATION Internal Address: 170 MIDWEST ROAD SCARBOROUGH, ONTARIO, CANADA, M1P 3A9 Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☑ Assignment Merger Street Address: ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: _____ State: ___ ZIP: ___ Other Execution Date: SEPTEMBER 5, 2003 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 10/235,570 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: ROBERT F. DELBRIDGE 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00

Internal Address: GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account SUITE 560-120 KING STREET WEST, PO BOX 1045

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

50-1641

1/10/2003 BBYRNE 00000167 501641 FC:8021 40.00 BQ City: State: ZIP:

HAMILTON, ONTARIO, CANADA, L8N 3R4

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Statement and signature.

Street Address:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

ROBERT F. DELBRIDGE

SEPTEMBER 5, 2003

Name of Person Signing

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Date



ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, EZRA CHANG whose full post office address is 25 Gage Avenue, Scarborough, Ontario Canada M1J 1T4 and RONALD SMITH whose full post office address is 21032 Woodbine Avenue, Queensville, Ontario, Canada L0G 1R0 have made an invention entitled

POLE CLIMBING AND SAFETY DEVICE

for which a Patent Application was filed in the United States on September 6, 2002 under Serial No. 10/235570.

AND WHEREAS SCEPTER CORPORATION, whose full post office address is 170 Midwest Road, Scarborough, Ontario Canada, M1P 3A9, is the beneficial owner of the invention.

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid by SCEPTER CORPORATION, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged; we, the said inventors, hereby confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said SCEPTER CORPORATION, its successors and assigns the whole right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in Canada, the United States of America and all other countries.

AND, We, the inventors, hereby authorize and request that the Letters Patent be issued to said SCEPTER CORPORATION, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same for its sole use and benefit; and for the use and benefit of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

SIGNED at Toron o, Ontario, this 5 day of September, 2003.

RECORDED: 09/08/2003

ZRA CHANG KONALD SMITH

PATENT REEL: 014467 FRAME: 0134